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The Spirit of Founding 

  ―――――――――――――――――――――――   

「Develop human resources capable of self-reliance and self-sufficiency」 

admission policy 

Beppu Mizobe Gakuen College's founding spirit is " Develop human resources capable of self-reliance and 

self-sufficiency. Aiming to nurture individuals who can be self-reliant and self-supporting , students are 

required to have a solid human nature to survive in a rapidly changing society; the ability to analyze himself 

/ herself, think logically, and manage him / herself, which is essential in any society ; ideas and insights 

beyond individual academic fields and the ability to identify and solve problems from multiple perspectives; 

and the ability to demonstrate these abilities to work independently and collaboratively to tackle problems. 

Mizobe Gakuen College aims to nurture individuals with highly specialized and practical skills that are 

unique to Mizobe Gakuen, who are able to work independently and collaboratively to address issues and 

demonstrate their abilities in society. 

Beppu Mizobe Gakuen College seeks individuals who understand these objectives and possess the qualities 

to achieve them. Specifically, we are looking for the following individuals 
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The Department of Contemporary Life Design seeks 
students with the following characteristics 
１．In an information-oriented and internationalized 
society, those who are willing to acquire knowledge and 
skills in fashion, bridal, graphic design, visual design, 
medical administration, medical secretarial work, 
information processing, tourism, Japanese language, 
etc., and are interested in specific occupations. 
２． Students must be serious about their future 
prospects and have a desire to use the knowledge and 
skills they have learned for the benefit of society and 
self-fulfillment. 
Knowledge and abilities required of applicants 
１．Knowledge and Skills 
The student must have taken a wide range of courses 
in subjects such as “Japanese,” “Foreign Languages,” 
and “Home Economics,” and have knowledge 
equivalent to that of a high school graduate. 
２．Ability to think, judge, and express 
Be able to consider various events from multiple 
perspectives and explain them in his / her own words. 
３．Proactive and collaborative attitude 
People have an interest in various problems in daily 
life and have the attitude to proactively collaborate 
with others to solve them. 
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The Department of Food and Nutrition seeks with 
the following characteristics  
1.applicant who can think about health, nutrition 
education, and community through food from a 
scientific perspective and act in a cooperative 
manner.  
2. applicant who can enhance their expertise 
through experiments, practical training, and 
experiential learning. 
3. applicant have a serious attitude toward 
employment and a desire to work. 
Knowledge and abilities required for admission  
The following knowledge and abilities are required 
for applicants to be able to study after admission. 
1. Knowledge and skills  
The applicant should have taken a wide range of 
courses in subjects such as “Japanese,” “Foreign 
Languages,” “Science,” and “Home Economics,” and 
have knowledge equivalent to that of a high school 
graduate.  
2. Thinking, judgment, and expression  
The ability to consider various events from multiple 
perspectives and to explain them in his/ her own 
words  
3. Proactive and collaborative attitude  
The ability to take an interest in various issues 
related to food and nutrition for the maintenance 
and promotion of health, and to proactively 
collaborate with others to solve these issues. 

     

E
a
rly

 C
h

ild
h

o
o
d

 E
d

u
ca

tio
n

 

The Department of Early Childhood Education seeks 
students with the following characteristics 
1. respect the will of the child and are able to act 
positively for the child.  
2. who are highly motivated to learn knowledge and 
skills related to children's education and childcare. 
3. Have an image of the kind of childcare provider they 
aspire to be, and be able to reflect on themselves. 
4. Have a passion for children's education and care, 
and be able to continue to make efforts. 
5. who have integrity and honesty, and who value 
communication. 
Knowledge and abilities required for admission  
The following knowledge and abilities are required for 
applicants to be able to study after admission.  
1. Knowledge and Skills  
The applicant should have taken a wide range of 
courses in subjects such as “Japanese,” “Foreign 
Languages,” “Science,” and “Home Economics,” and 
have knowledge equivalent to that of a high school 
graduate.  
2. Ability to think, judge, and express  
various events from multiple perspectives, and be able 
to explain them in one's own words.  
3. proactive attitude toward collaboration  
Have an interest in various issues related to children, 
and have the attitude to proactively collaborate with 
others toward their solutions. 

 

C
e
rtifie

d
 C

a
re

 W
o
rk

e
r 

The Department of Certified Care Worker seeks 
with the following charactarictics 
1. enjoy working with “people” and value the dignity 
of “people”. 
2. who can make efforts to learn the expertise and 
uniqueness of nursing care and make use of it in the 
field. 
Knowledge and abilities required of applicants  
The following knowledge and abilities are required 
of applicants as the academic abilities necessary for 
study after admission. . 
1. Knowledge and skills  
The applicant should have taken a wide range of 
courses in subjects such as “Japanese,” “Foreign 
Languages,” and “Home Economics,” and have 
knowledge equivalent to that of a high school 
graduate.  
2. Ability to think, judge, and express  
various events from multiple perspectives, and be 
able to explain them in one's own words.  
3. proactive attitude toward collaboration  
Understand human dignity, have an interest in 
various issues related to the elderly and the 
disabled, and have the attitude to proactively 
collaborate with others to solve such issues. 
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【1】Flow From Application to Enrollment 

            

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

【2】Recruiting Departments and Student Capacity 

Department Course Capacity 
Japanese Level 

Reference 

Department of Contemporary Life 

Design (spring / fall) 

Japanese Language 

Course 

60 

Japanese Language 

Proficiency Test N3 

Level 

Business 

Management and 

Tourism Course 

Japanese Language 

Proficiency Test N2 

Level 

Department of Food and Nutrition 

 ( spring / fall ) 

International Student 

Course 
30 

Japanese Language 

Proficiency Test N3 

Level 

Department of Certified Care Worker  

(Spring only) 
 

25 

Japanese Language 

Proficiency Test N2 

Level 

Department of Certified Care Worker  

(Spring only) 

International Student 

Course(3 years) 

Japanese Language 

Proficiency Test N3 

Level 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

→Conducted by Applicant 

Step 1 

Receive your 

application sheet 

Step 3 

Entrance 

examination 

Step 2 

submit your 

application sheet 

Step 4 

passes 

Step 5 

Procedure of 

enrollment 

Step 6 

 Change / extend your 

Status of residence 
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【3】Entrance Examination Schedule 
 

Entrance Examination Schedule for Spring 
 

 application period D at e  o f   

E x a m i n a t i o n 

Announcement 

of acceptance 

Admission procedure 

deadline 

1st Wed, 17th, Sep, 2025~ 

Wed, 1st, Oct 
Tue, 7th, Oct Tue, 14th, Oct Tue, 28th, Oct, 2025 

2nd  Mon, 17th, Nov, 2025~ 

Tue, 25th, Nov 
Thu, 28th, Nov Fri, 5th, Dec Thu, 19th, Dec, 2025 

3rd  Tue, 25th, Nov, 2025~ 

Mon, 8th, Dec 
Thu, 11th, Dec Fri, 19th, Dec Fri, 26th, Dec, 2025 

4th  Mon, 19th, Jan, 2026~ 

Mon, 2nd, Feb 
Wed, 4th, Feb Fri, 6th, Feb Fri, 20th, Feb, 2026 

5th  Fri, 6th, Feb, 2026~ 

Fri, 20st, Feb 
Wed, 25th, Feb Fri, 27th, Feb Fri, 6th, Mar, 2026 

6th  Fri, 6th, Mar, 2026~ 

Thu, 19st, Mar 
Tue, 24th, Mar Wed, 25th, Mar Fri, 27th, Mar, 2026 

 

 

Entrance Examination Schedule for Fall 
 

Details will be told 

 
 

【4】Application Eligibility  

(１) In principle, Applicants must have completed 12 years or more of a standard school education. 

(２) In principle, applicants must be 18 years of age or older. 

（３）applicant who can pass the equivalent level of the admit as a 12 years of study in Japan and other  

countries 

 Ex) the persons who got the proof of GED 
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【5】Application Procedures 

(１) Documents Submitted by the Applicant  

① Application Forms (A form given by the College) must be send at ss@bm.mizobe.ac.jp . 

② Certification of Japanese Study which include organization and period to have received 

Japanese language education and total amount of study (A Japanese translation must be attached) 

③ Proof of the grade and score on JLPT or NAT -TEST etc based on a Japanese language test 

④ Health Certificate (A form given by the College) 

⑤  “Certificate of Graduation” from the last school attended (Must be an original document issued 

by the school / A Japanese translation must be attached)   

⑥ Official transcripts from the last school attended (A Japanese translation must be attached)  

（Must be an official document issued by the school） 

⑦ Five identification photographs (Must have been taken within the last three months and be 4 

cm height by 3 cm wide. Please write your name on the back of each photo.)  

⑧ Copy of the Residence Card (Double side) 

⑨ Passport Copy (all page, with all record of immigration History) 

⑩ If you are now working, proof of original incumbent status ((Must be an original document issued 

by the company / A Japanese translation must be attached) 

⑪ Copy of family register 

＊Please be aware that the College will not return any of the documents to be submitted listed 

in【6】Application Procedures and【8】Enrollment Procedures. 

⑥*Those who have completed the Republic of the Union of Myanmar “Athettan Athin Pinyaye”  

course must submit a certificate of completion of the Post-secondary education certificate 

 

(２) Documents Submitted by the Guarantor and Financial Supporter  

① Letter of Guarantee (A form given by the College) 

※This must be filled out by the individual serving as the Guarantor. 

② Financial Support Statement (A form given by the College) 

※This must be filled out by the individual serving as the Financial Supporter. A Japanese 

translation must be attached.  

＊Guarantor and Financial Supporter 

a. In principle, one of the applicant’s parents should serve as both the Guarantor and Financial 

Supporter. In special circumstances, a responsible relative should be selected. 

b. The Guarantor must be an individual who is able to fulfill his/her responsibility to ensure 

that the applicant follows the College’s rules during the student’s period of enrollment. 

c. The Financial Supporter must be an individual who is able to cover all of the applicant’s 

fees during the period of enrollment.  

【6】Entrance Examination 

 

 
 

 

Screening 

Methods 

Screening of submitted application documents, written examination 

(Japanese), and interview 

Exam Venue The College will designate the exam location. 
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【7】Enrollment Procedures  

(１) An acceptance letter will be sent to accepted students. 

(２) Accepted students must prepare the documents listed in (3) on the following page as quickly as 

possible and mail them back to the College by the designated deadline. 
 

(３) Documents to Be Submitted by the Financial Supporter 

① Documentation that shows Bank Balance Certificate of the Financial Supporter. 

＊A “Tax Payment Certificate” will be necessary in the case that the Financial Supporter is of 

Japanese nationality. 

② Financial Supporter’s “Certificate of Employment” or documentation that shows that the 

Financial Supporter runs his/her own business if that is the case (Attach a Japanese translation 

to the original certificates) 

＊Submit a “Certificate of Residence” in the case that the Financial Supporter’s place of 

employment is located in Japan  

③ Documentation that shows the Financial Supporter’s income (Attach a Japanese translation) 

④ Documentation that shows the relationship between the accepted student and the Financial 

Supporter (Attach a Japanese translation) 

＊It must be a notarized certificate issued by a government agency certifying the relationship 

between the successful applicant and the financial sponsor. 

⑤ Enrollment contract (Download from the College homepage) 

*If there is a false statement or fraud in the application procedure on [6] and [8] admission 

procedure, we cancel your admission. 

（５）Bank Information(Payment Transfer Information)(SWIFT Code: OITAJPJT)  

 

Bank Name HOWA BANK KAMEGAWA BRANCH 

Bank Address 
27－47 Kamegawa Higashi－Machi,  

Beppu City, Oita Pref, Japan 

Account Number 1125389 

Recipient (Gaku)Mizobegakuen 

* 1 Accepted students must bear all additional processing fees incurred when wiring/transferring 

payments. 

*2 This bank account is only for internal use. If you want to send through overseas transferring, 

consult with ss@bm.mizobe.ac.jp .  

（６）Notes and Cautions Regarding Enrollment Procedures 

⑤ The Enrollment Fee and Examination Fee will not be returned to accepted students in the case 

that they decide to not enroll due to personal reasons. 

⑥ Accepted students who do not pay the Enrollment Fee by the College’s designated deadline will 

be considered as having declined enrollment. 
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【8】Fee Structure 
 

 

  

 
Department of Contemporary Life Design (spring/ Fall) 

Department of Food and Nutrition (Spring/ Fall) 

Fee 
1st Year 

Apr. 2026～ Mar. 2027 

Oct. 2026 ~ Sep. 2027 

2nd Year 
Apr. 2027～ Mar. 2028 

Oct. 2027～ Sep. 2028 

Entrance Exam Fee 10,000 Yen  

Enrollment Fee 100,000 Yen  

Tuition Fees 600,000 Yen 

600,000 Yen 

1st Sem. 

300,000 Yen 

2nd Sem. 

300,000 Yen 

*1 Study Materials 80,000 Yen 80,000 Yen 

＊2 Insurance fee 22,600 Yen  

Subtotal  
Annual Amount 

812,600 Yen 

Annual Amount 

680,000 Yen 

1st Sem. 

380,000 Yen 

2nd Sem. 

300,000 Yen 
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Note ＊1) The actual amount of Study Materials that were used will be calculated at the end of each 

academic year and before graduation. The student will need to pay additional fees if the amount 
used exceeded the original amount paid.  

Note ＊ 2) We require the disaster and accident insurance for student education research and 

Comprehensive Insurance for Students Lives Coupled with "Gakkensai"for International 
Student and Gakken Accident Incidental Liability Insurance 

Note ＊3) If there is a balance of bank transfer fees, they will be settled after arriving in Japan. 

Note ＊4) Insurance and Study Materials costs may change. The information listed is current as of July 2025. 

 

 

 

 Department of Certified Care Worker (spring semester ONLY) 

Fee 
1st Year 

Apr. 2026～ Mar. 2027 

2nd Year 
Apr. 2027～ Mar. 2028 

Entrance Exam Fee 10,000 Yen  

Enrollment Fee 100,000 Yen  

Tuition Fees 600,000 Yen 

600,000 Yen 

1st Sem. 

300,000 Yen 

2nd Sem. 

300,000 Yen 

＊1 Study Materials 90,000 Yen 80,000 Yen 

Practical Training Fee 34,000 Yen 30,000 Yen 

＊2 Insurance fee 22,600 Yen  

Education enhancement fee 50,000 Yen 50,000 Yen 

Subtotal  
Annual Amount 

906,600 Yen 

Annual Amount 

760,000 Yen 

 
Department of Certified Care Worker   

international student course (Spring semester only) 

Fee 
1st year 

Apr. 2026～Mar.2027 

2nd year 
April 2027～Mar 2028 

3rd year 
Apr. 2028～Mar. 2029 

Entrance Exam Fee 10,000 yen   

Enrollment Fee 100,000 yen   

Tuition Fees 600,000 yen 600,000 yen 600,000 yen 

＊1 Study Materials 70,000 yen 90,000 yen 80,000 yen 

Practical Training Fee  34,000 yen 30,000 yen 

Education enhancement fee  50,000 yen 50,000 yen 

＊2 Insurance fee 32,450 Yen   

Subtotal 
Annual Amount 

812,450 yen 

Annual Amount 

774,000 yen 

Annual Amount 

760,000 yen 
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【9】Scholarships 

Accepted students are able to apply for the following limited scholarships. Limited scholarship recipients 

will be selected based on an internal/external screening after application.  

① Iuchi foundation -80,000 yen Monthly 

＊Iuchi Foundation Scholars are only eligible for international students from Myanmar. 

② Rotary Yoneyama Memorial Undergraduate Course Scholarship - 70,000 Yen Monthly 

③ Japan Student Services Organization (JASSO) Scholarship - 48,000 Yen Monthly 

④ Oita Prefectural Government International Student Scholarship - 30,000 Yen Monthly 

⑤ Suzaki Ikuei foundation Scholarship – 15,000 Yen Monthly  

 

【10】 International Student Dormitory Use 

The advantage of living in a dormitory is that both men's and women's dormitories are cheaper than 

private dormitories. In order to be able to live immediately after enrollment, we recommend that you 

move into a dormitory at the beginning of arrival because you have prepared an environment where you 

can get used to living in a foreign country, such as preparing daily necessities as equipment for shared 

use. 

Dormitory Related Expenses 

(１) Dormitory Fees 

 

（2）All of the electrical appliances provided by the College are to be used communally by dormitory residents. 

（3）The dormitory kitchen, toilets, and shower room are for communal use. Dormitory residents will be  

in charge of cleaning these facilities. The residence of the dormitory needs to pay cleaning fee of the 

agent of the cleaning. 

（4）An individual resident who causes damage to dormitory facilities in addition to damage or loss of dormitory      

equipment or fixtures will bear full financial responsibility. All dormitory residents will be responsible in the  

case of damage/loss of goods that were used communally.  

（5）As a general rule, leaving the dormitory within six months is not permitted.  

The dormitory fee paid is not refundable for any reason. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Fee 

 

Amount 

 

Payment Method 

Dormitory 

registration fee 
50,000 Yen 

Total payment at the time of enrollment 

Total 182,000 yen 

Includes 6 months' rent 

From 6 months onwards, payment will be made 

on the specified date every month. 
Dormitory fee 

22,000Yen 
(Monthly) 

Utility fee 
The fees will be obeyed for the dormitory rules so does 

amount of money in every month. 



- 10 - 

 

 

 

-memo- 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



- 11 - 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Address  

Postal Code：874－8567 

２９－１０Kamegawa-chuomachi, Beppu-city, Oita-Prefecture, Japan 

BeppuMizobeGakuen College 

International Students Offce 

Direct phone number: 81－977－67－7974  

FAX Number：81－977－66－8120 

ＨＰ：http://www.mizobe.ac.jp/top.html 

MAIL: exrmizobe@bm.mizobe.ac.jp (申請書類提出) 

 

 


